SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).2050/2015

RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS WING (RAW)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RASHMI HANDA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)

Date: 24/07/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s) Ms.B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr.R.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

The Registry has invited the Court's attention to the proviso to Section 23 of the Consumer Protection Act, 1986, as also Order XXIV Rule 7 of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 insofar as the instant aspect of the matter is concerned.

It seems to us, that the Registry should obtain necessary instructions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, on the administrative side, as to how the deposit should be appropriated in a case where neither party moves an application for refund.

The Registry is accordingly directed to obtain necessary instructions in this regard, on the administrative side, from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India so as to apply the same to all matters of this nature.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) AR-CUM-PS (RENUKA SADANA) COURT MASTER